DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on consideration of the appeal # 1419 submitted to the Central Election Commission on February 5, 2020 in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on February 9, 2020

G.S.Garatov, chairmanof Khatai third Con.EC # 35 applied to Central Election Commission on February 5, 2020, claiming on the Con.EC decisions on the approval and registration of members with consultative voting rights and observersby the Hope Party (Umid Party) on that constituency in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan on February 9, 2020to have been adoptednot in compliance with the requirements of the Election Code (Election Code) of the Republic of Azerbaijanand requested to undertake appropriate measures.

It is determined through the Con.EC decisions dated 16 January 2020, attached to the appeal that Hope Party appointedmemberswith consulting voting rights and observers, documents for theirapproval and registration were presented to the commission, the commission implemented the appeals of HopeParty, approved and registeredthose persons as memberswith consultative rights and observers.

During the adoption of these decisions by the Constituency Election Commission, the requirements of Articles 36.6 and 148.6 of the Election Code were not properly abided.

Basing on the above-mentioned, the Con.EC decisions dated 16 January 2020on the approval of memberswith consultative rights and registrationof observersby Hope Partyshall be annulled and the Con.EC shall be commissioned with the duty of approvalof memberswith consultative rights and registrationof observersas in compliance with the Election Code.

Taking the above mentioned as a basis, pursuant to Articles 13, 19.4, 25.2.1, 25.2.22, 28.2, 36.6 and 148.6 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan the Central Election Commission decides:

1. The decisions of Khatai third Con.EC # 35 dated 16 January 2020on the approval of memberswith consultative rights and registrationof observers by Hope Partyshall be annulled and the badges provided to those persons shall be regarded invalid, the Con.EC shall be commissioned with the duty of approval of memberswith consultative rights and registrationof observersas in compliance with the Election Code.

2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman

MazahirPanahov

CEC Secretary

ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary

MikayilRahimov